

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BY HIS EXCELLENCY CHRISTOPHER T. SUNUNU, GOVERNOR

Executive Order 2020-07

An order amending Executive Order 2020-06

WHEREAS, on Tuesday, April 14, 2020, the Governor issued Executive Order 2020-06, an order establishing the Governor's Office for Emergency Relief and Recovery (GOFERR) and processes and procedures for allocation and expenditure of COVID-19 emergency funds; and

WHEREAS, Section 5 of Executive Order 2020-06 establishes the GOFERR Stakeholder Advisory Board (the "Stakeholder Board") with nine members; and

WHEREAS, the Stakeholder Board held its first meeting on April 16, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Stakeholder Board would benefit with additional members to provide a broader set of backgrounds, experiences, and perspectives to the Stakeholder Board; and

WHEREAS, the Governor has identified two additional qualified candidates to serve on the Stakeholder Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Christopher T. Sununu, Governor of the State of New Hampshire, by the authority vested in me pursuant to Part II, Article 41 of the New Hampshire Constitution, Executive Order 2020-04 as extended by Executive Order 2020-5, and New Hampshire RSAs 4:45, 4:47, 21-P:35, 21-P:37, and 21-P:43, do hereby order, effective immediately, that:

1. Section 5 of Executive Order 2020-06 is hereby amended to read as follows:

There is hereby established the GOFERR Stakeholder Advisory Board (the "Stakeholder Board") which shall with work with the Director, the staff of GOFERR, and the Legislative Board to develop recommendations for the allocation and expenditure of CARES Act emergency relief funds, or other Federal COVID-19 relief and recovery funds received by the State, consistent with the processes specified in this Order or amendments thereto. The Stakeholder Board shall meet regularly and as often as it deems necessary to develop its recommendations. Meetings of the Stakeholder Board shall be conducted in compliance with RSA chapter 91-A. The Stakeholder Board shall consist of up to fifteen members appointed by the Governor, and the members of the Board shall elect a chair from among their membership. The Stakeholder Board shall remain in existence for the duration of the existence of GOFERR.

2. All other provisions of Executive Order 2020-06 shall remain in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seal at the Executive Chambers in Concord, this 23rd day of April, in the year of Our Lord, two thousand and twenty, and the independence of the United States of America, two hundred and forty-four.

COVERNOR OF NEW HAMPSHIRE